Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Mohabbat Pal Singh, (7888908612)

S/o Sh. Braham Singh, R/o Sahibajpura, Tehsil Nawashaher, Distt S.B.S Nagar-144517.

.....Appellant/Complainant

Versus

**Public Information Officer** 

.....Respondent

O/o Block Development and Panchayat Officer, Nawashaher.

**First Appellate Authority** 

O/o District Development and Panchayat Officer, S.B.S Nagar.

Appeal Case No.764 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on : 23-11-2020

PIO replied on : -

First appeal filed on : 29-12-2020 First Appellate Authority order : 01-01-2021

Present: Appellant: Sh. Mohabbat Pal Singh

Respondent: Sh. Rajesh Chadda (BDPO), 9781169111

#### ORDER:

- 1. To be read in the continuity of previous order dated 11.05.2020.
- 2. Appellant, Sh. Mohabbat Pal Singh stated that no information has been supplied so far.
- Respondent, Sh. Rajesh Chadda pleaded that the sought information has been sent to the appellant through registered post dated 29.06.2021. A email dated regarding the same from the respondent authority is received.
- 4. Keeping in view the facts of the case and perusal of the records placed in the case file the appellant is advised to go through the information /reply, on its receipt and point out deficiency, if any to the respondent-Public Information Officer before the next date of hearing. The respondent shall make good the deficiencies, if the same be pointed out by the appellant.
- To come up on 28.09.2021 through Cisco Webex at 11:00 am.
   {Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting < Write Meeting No. 1581884645}</li>

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



.....Appellant/Complainant

.....Respondent

Sh. Om Parkash, (9876957254)

S/o Sh. Hajara Ram,

R/o Village ChakKabarWala,

Tehsil Jalalabad, Distt Fazilka-152024.

Versus

**Public Information Officer** 

O/o District Development and Panchayat Officer,

Fazilka.

**First Appellate Authority** 

O/o District Development and Panchayat Officer,

Fazilka.

Appeal Case No.767 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on : 20-10-2020

PIO replied on : -

First appeal filed on : 10-11-2020 First Appellate Authority order : 12-11-2020

Present: Appellant: Sh. Om Parkash

Respondent: Absent

#### ORDER:

- 1. To be read in the continuity of previous order dated 11.05.2020.
- 2. Appellant, Sh. Om Parkash stated that no information has been provided.
- 3. Respondent PIO is absent for second time without any intimation to the Commission.
- 4. Viewing the absence and non-implementation of the order of the commission O/o, District Development and Panchayat Officer, Fazilka, seriously, the PIO(by name) is thus issued a show cause notice (u/s 20 of the RTI Act 2005) in writing the reason for not appearing before the Commission and for not furnishing information to the appellant, within the stipulated time period from the date of receipt of this order. A final opportunity is given to respondent PIO to submit a written reply and to be present the case in person, before initiation of penal proceedings against him/her.

**NOTE:** The **DDPO** Fazilka, has to present himself on next date of hearing.

To come up on 28.09.2021 through Cisco Webex at 11:00 am.
 {Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting < Write Meeting No. – 1581884645}</li>

Sd/-

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

Versus



.....Respondent

Sh.	Avtar	Singh,	(981585	50622)
<b>~</b> /				

S/o Late Sh. Daljit Singh,

VPO Chuharwali, Tehsil Adampur,

Distt Jalandhar-144102.

.....Appellant/Complainant

**Public Information Officer** 

O/o Municipal Corporation,

Jalandhar.

**First Appellate Authority** 

O/o Municipal Corporation, Jalandhar.

Appeal Case No.789 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on : 26-10-2020

PIO replied on : -

First appeal filed on : 02-12-2020

First Appellate Authority order : -

Present: None

#### ORDER:

- 1. To be read in the continuity of previous order dated 11.05.2020.
- Both the parties are absent and have intimated regarding the same to the Commission.The applicant in his written submission has also stated that no information has been supplied so far.
- 3. Accordingly, the respondent-Public Information Officer is directed to supply the complete information before the next date of hearing failing which the penalty provisions will be invoked and the appellant is advised to go through the same on its receipt and point out deficiency, if any to the respondent-Public Information Officer before the next date of hearing.
- To come up on 28.09.2021 through Cisco Webex at 11:00 am.
   {Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting < Write Meeting No. 1581884645}</li>

Sd/-

(Maninder Singh Patti)
State Information Commissioner, Pb

Chandigarh Dated: 30.06.2021

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Atul Sharma	. (9988115514
-----------------	---------------

Jalandhar Breeze Hindi Newspaper (Editor in Chief), # NN451, Gopal Nagar, Jalandhar-144008. .....Appellant/Complainant Versus

**Public Information Officer** 

O/o SSP, (Rural), Jalandhar.

.....Respondent

First Appellate Authority

O/o SSP, (Rural), Jalandhar.

Appeal Case No.797 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on 27-05-2020 PIO replied on 24-06-2020 First appeal filed on 30-07-2020

First Appellate Authority order

Present: Appellant: Sh. Atul Sharma

Respondent: Sh. Rajiv Kumar (IPS), along with Sh. Surinder Mohan (ASI), 9501027155

#### ORDER:

- 1. To be read in the continuity of previous order dated 11.05.2021.
- 2. Both the parties are present.
- 3. The Commission has decided to adjourn the matter for the time being. This decision is being taken to allow both the parties to submit their written statement, within 10 days from the issue of this order.
- 4. **ORDER IS RESERVED** and will be pronounced in the course of time.

Sd/-

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



.....Respondent

Sh. Ranjit Singh Bajaj, (8360017015)

S/o Sh. Amrik Singh Bajaj,

House No 295, Street No 1, MohallaSuutantar Nagar,

Versus

**Public Information Officer** 

O/o SHO, Police Station, Tibba,

Ludhiana.

**First Appellate Authority** 

O/o Police Commissioner,

Ludhiana. Appeal Case No.804 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on : 30-10-2020

PIO replied on : -

First appeal filed on : 25-11-2020

First Appellate Authority order : -

Present: Appellant: Sh. Ranjit Singh Bajaj

Respondent: Sh. ParmodKumar (Inspector), 8194970081

#### ORDER:

- 1. To be read in the continuity of previous order dated 11.05.2020.
- 2. Appellant, Sh. Ranjit Singh Bajaj stated the no information has been supplied so far by the respondent authority.
- 3. Respondent, Sh. Parmod Kumar pleaded that he has only supplied the information pertaining to "statement record (ਬਾਈਨਾ ਡੀ ਕਾੱਪੀ)" as the video (CD) as mentioned in RTI application is not available in his office record.
  - While the Commission has noted that, no such information /reply has been received from the respondent PIO by the undersigned bench.
- 4. In view of the above observations, the PIO is directed to provide an additional reply to the appellant on all of the points raised in the RTI application with a copy to the Commission, within 10 days from the issue of this order.

In case the partial information is not available in the office record then an **undertaking** may be filled in this regard to the appellant with a copy to the Commission without fail.

5. To come up on 28.09.2021 through Cisco Webex at 11:00 am. {Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting < Write Meeting No. – 1581884645}

Sd/-

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Chand Sing	h. (9501661355)
----------------	-----------------

S/o Sh. Sant Singh, Village Kadrabad, Po Kalburchha, Tehsil Samana, Distt Patiala.

.....Appellant/Complainant

**Versus** 

**Public Information Officer** 

.....Respondent

O/o Block Development and Panchayat Officer, Samana, Distt Patiala.

# **First Appellate Authority**

O/o District Development and Panchayat Officer, Patiala.

# Appeal Case No.813 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on : 05-08-2020

PIO replied on : First appeal filed on : First Appellate Authority order : -

Present: Appellant: Sh. Sh. Chand Singh

Respondent: Sh. Gurtej Singh (Panchayat Secy.)

#### ORDER:

- 1. To be read in the continuity of previous order dated 11.05.2021.
- 2. From a perusal of the relevant case records, it is noted that the appellant is aggrieved with the fact that the desired information was not provided to him. Respondent, Sh. Gurtej Singh on this, pleaded that complete information is not present in his custody as previous officer has not handed over the requisite records to him so far, that is why the delay has occurred. He further assured to provide the same before the next date of hearing.
- 3. In the view of above another an opportunity is granted to provide the requisite information/reply to the appellant and to represent this case the next date of hearing to clear the facts of this case, failing to which action under section 20(1) of RTI would be initiated against the concerned respondent PIO.

In case the partial information is not available in the office record then an affidavit may be filled in this regard to the appellant with a copy to the Commission.

4. To come up on 28.09.2021 through Cisco Webex at 11:00 am.

{Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting < Write Meeting No. - 1581884645}

Sd/-

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



.....Respondent

# Ms. Anmol, (8360686629)

D/o Sh. Jatinder Kumar,

# B-12/233, Street No 4, Kamal Colony,

Versus

**Public Information Officer** 

O/o Head Master , Govt. High School, Rasenheri, Distt Mohali.

Disti Morian.

# **First Appellate Authority**

O/o Head Master , Govt. High School, Rasenheri, Distt Mohali.

# Appeal Case No.815 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on : 29-06-2020

PIO replied on : 07-09-2020

First appeal filed on : 10-10-2020

First Appellate Authority order : -

Present: Appellant: Sh. Jatinder Kumar on behalf of Ms. Anmol

Respondent: Sh. Sarabjeet Singh (Headmaster), 9417418389

#### ORDER:

- 1. To be read in the continuity of previous order dated 11.05.2021.
- 2. Both the parties are present.
- The Commission has decided to adjourn the matter for the time being. This decision is being taken to allow both the parties to submit their written statement, within 10 days from the issue of this order.
- 4. ORDER IS RESERVED and will be pronounced in the course of time.

Sd/-

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - <u>psic23@punjabmail.gov.in</u>
Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>



Sh. Jagshir Singh, (8195800345)

S/o Sh. Gian Singh, #9/20, MandiMullanpur, Ludhiana.

.....Appellant/Complainant

.....Respondent

Versus

**Public Information Officer** 

O/o SSP (Rural),

Amritsar.

**First Appellate Authority** 

O/o IGP, Border Range,

Amritsar.

Appeal CaseNo. 1747 of 2020

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

Present: Appellant: Absent

Respondent: Sh. Gaurav Toora (IPS) along with

Sh. Harpal Singh (ASI), 97800116624

#### **ORDER:**

- 1. To be read in the continuity of previous order dated 11.05.2020.
- 2. The Commission has decided to adjourn the matter for the time being. This decision is being taken to allow both the parties to submit their written statement, within 10 days from the issue of this order.
- 3. ORDER IS RESERVED and will be pronounced in the course of time.

Sd/-

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



.....Respondent

Sh. D.R. Singla, (7081079234)

# 4961, Sector 38 West,

Chandigarh. .....Appellant/Complainant Versus

**Public Information Officer** O/o Nagar Council, Kharar, Distt. S.A.S Nagar(Mohali).

**Public Information Officer** .....Respondent

O/o Tehsildar, Kharar, Distt. S.A.S Nagar(Mohali).

First Appellate Authority

O/o DeputyDirector,LocalGovt.Department, Patiala.

> Appeal CaseNo. 1726 of 2020 (Cisco Webex Proceedings)

Appellant: Sh. D.R. Singla (In Person) Present:

Respondent: Sh. Sangeet Kumar (EO), 9626060901

### ORDER:

- 1. To be read in the continuity of previous order dated 12.05.2020.
- 2. Appellant, Sh. D.R. Singla stated that no information has been supplied so far.
- 3. Respondent, Sh. Sangeet Kumar pleaded that the sought information has been sent to the appellant through ordinary post dated 25.06.2021, with a copy to the Commission.
- 4. Keeping in view the facts of the case and perusal of the records placed in the case file the appellant is advised to go through the information /reply, on its receipt and point out deficiency, if any to the respondent-Public Information Officer before the next date of hearing. The respondent shall make good the deficiencies, if the same be pointed out by the appellant.
- 5. To come up on 28.09.2021 through Cisco Webex at 11:00 am.

{Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting < Write Meeting No. - 1581884645}

Chandigarh Dated: 30.06.2021

Sd/-(Maninder Singh Patti) **State Information Commissioner, Pb** 

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in





Sh. Gaganpreet Singh Advocate, (9814098153)	
Chamber No 8039, 8th Floor,	
New Court Complex, Ludhiana.	Appellant/Complainant
Versus	
Public Information Officer	Respondent

O/o Dayanand Medical College & Hospital, Ludhiana.

# First Appellate Authority

O/o ChiefIncharge, Dayanand Medical College & Hospital, Ludhiana.

# Appeal Case No. 3984 of 2020

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

Appellant: Absent Present:

Respondent: Ld. Adv. BBS Sobti (Council for respondent), along with

Sh. Abhishek Pal Singh (Law Asst.), 7696694454

#### ORDER:

- 1. To be read in the continuity of previous order dated 12.05.2021.
- 2. Both the parties are present.
- 3. The Commission has decided to adjourn the matter for the time being. This decision is being taken to allow both the parties to submit their views, within 10 days from the issue of this order.
- 4. **ORDER IS RESERVED** and will be pronounced in the course of time.

Sd/-

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

Versus



**Sh. Rajinderpal Singh, (8968665852)** 

# 3495, Phase2, MIG Flats, Urban Estate ,Dugri , Model Town, Ludhiana.

.....Appellant/Complainant

.....Respondent

**Public Information Officer** 

O/o Police Commissioner,

Ludhiana.

**First Appellate Authority** 

O/o Police Commissioner, Ludhiana.

Appeal Case No. 461 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

Present: Appellant: Advocate Deepti Saluja, (8872361637) on behalf of Sh. Rajinderpal Singh

Respondent: Sh. Ramesh Kumar (ASI), 9915603000

#### ORDER:

- 1. To be read in the continuity of previous order dated 12.05.2021 vide which the appellant was advised to point out deficiencies, if any, to the respondent-Public Information Officer, but he failed to do so.
- 2. In the view of above, another opportunity is given to both the appellant to present the case on next date of hearing positively, and also directed to revert back to the authorities in case of deficiencies, if any, in the information so supplied by the respondent before the next date of hearing, falling to which the case would be decided on merit basis.
- 3. To come up on 28.09.2021 through Cisco Webex at 11:00 am. {Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting < Write Meeting No. 1581884645}

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 30.06.2021

(Maninder Singh Patti)
State Information Commissioner, Pb